

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
7/13/2023 3:41 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 1020350

THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

Court of Appeals Division III No. 384381

Spokane Superior Court No. 19-2-05084-32

TAMERA SWAGER and MARTY SWAGER

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

INLAND LAWN, INC.
a Washington Profit Corporation,

Defendant and Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S RESPONSE TO APPELLANTS'
PETITION TO SUPREME COURT FOR REVIEW OF AN
ORDER BY THE COURT OF APPEAL

Pierce J. Jordan
Paine Hamblen LLP
717 W. Sprague Avenue
Suite 1200
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 455-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

A. The Parties 1

B. The Slip-and-Fall..... 2

C. The Trial 2

D. The Appeal 5

III. ARGUMENT 7

A. Standard of Review 8

*B. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Regarding
Comparative Fault is Consistent With Washington Law*..... 9

*C. Denying an offset for Inland Lawn unjustly enriches the
Appellants and forces Inland Lawn to pay more than its fair
share of damages* 19

*D. A Conventional Slip-and-Fall Does Not Impact the
Public Interest*..... 23

IV. CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Rosendahl v. Lesourd Methodist Church</i> 68 Wash.2d 180, 412 P.2d 109 (1966).....	9
<i>Baughn v. Malone</i> 33 Wash.App. 592, 598, 656 P.2d 1118 (1983).....	9
<i>Heinlen v. Martin Miller Orchards</i> 40 Wn.2d 356, 360, 242 P.2d 1054 (1952).....	10
<i>Carter v. Bullitt Host, LLC</i> 471 S.W.3d 288 (Ky. 2015)	11, 12
<i>Gibbs v. Speedway LLC</i> 15 N.E.3d 444 (Ohio App. 2014).....	12
<i>Dukat v. Leiserv, Inc.</i> 6 Neb. App. 905, 578 N.W.2d 486 (Neb. App. 1998)	12
<i>McCabe v. Easter</i> 128 A.D.2d 257, 516 N.Y.S.2d 515 (N.Y. App. Div. 1987) ...	12
<i>Rossow v. Jones</i> 404 N.E.2d 12 (Ind. Ct. App. 1980).....	12
<i>Washington Fed. Sav. v. Klein</i> 177 Wash. App. 22, 29, 311 P.3d 53, 56 (2013).....	13, 14
<i>Seth v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> 21 Wash.2d 691, 693, 152 P.2d 976 (1944).....	12

Henderson v. Thompson,
200 Wn.2d 417, 518 P.3d 1011 (2022)..... 14, 15

Sdorra v. Dickinson
80 Wash.App. 695, 703, 910 P.2d 1328 (1996)..... 17

Cockle v. General Elec. Co.
70 Wash.2d 846, 849, 425 P.2d 665 (1967)..... 17

Washburn v. Beatt Equipment Co.
120 Wash.2d 246, 840 P.2d 860 (1992)..... 20, 21

Kottler v. State
136 Wash.2d 437, 446, 963 P.2d 834 (1998)..... 20

State Statutes

RCW 4.22.070(1)(b)..... 20

RCW 4.22.070(1) 21, 22

RCW 4.22.060(2) 23

Rules of Appellate Procedure

RAP 13.4(b)..... 8

RAP 2.5(a)..... 13, 14, 16

RAP 12.1(b)..... 22

RAP 13.4 23

Other Authorities

8 Bancroft’s Code Practice & Remedies § 6446, at 8496 (1927)
..... 13
